
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 13 March 2025 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chair: 

Cllr D A Flagg 

Vice Chair: 

Cllr A Keddie 

Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
Cllr M Dower 
Cllr G Farquhar 
Cllr A Filer 
 

Cllr E Harman 
Cllr P Hilliard 
Cllr M Howell 
Cllr C Matthews 
 

Cllr L Northover 
Cllr J Richardson 
Cllr P Sidaway 
Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 
the items of business set out on the agenda below. 

 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5835 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Michelle Cutler 01202 128581 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 5 March 2025 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 50 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee held on 12 December 2024 and the minutes of the Licensing 

Sub Committees held on 26 November 2024, 9, 11 and 23 December 2024, 
22 January and 19 February 2025. 
 

 
Note: The exempt section of the minutes where relevant are also appended 

as restricted documents. 
 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 

accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

 
The deadline for the submission of a public question is midday on Friday 7 
March 2025 [midday 3 clear working days before the meeting]. 

The deadline for the submission of a public statement is midday on 
Wednesday 12 March 2025 [midday the working day before the meeting]. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is Thursday 27 February 2025 
[10 working days before the meeting]. 
 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS  

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 

6.   Licensing fees and charges for 2025-2026 51 - 60 

 The purpose of this report is to establish the licensing fees and charges that 
should apply from 1 April 2025 for those licensing activities where the 
Council has discretion to do so. 

 
The statutory principle in relation to the setting of fees is that they should be 

reasonable and should relate to the costs of performing the function, 
including staffing, administration, testing, inspections, hearings, regulation 
and appeals. 

 
Inflationary increases to staff salaries mean that costs to provide the 

service have increased. A 5% uplift in fees has been applied to reflect these 
increased salary costs. 

 

The fee regimes under review are as follows: 

 Scrap Metal Dealers 

 Pleasure Boats 

 Sexual Establishments 

 Taxi and Private Hire 

 

 

7.   Forward Plan 61 - 64 

 To consider, amend as required and approve the Committee’s forward plan 

of work. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chairman 

Cllr A Keddie – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr M Dower, Cllr E Harman, Cllr P Hilliard, 

Cllr P Sidaway and Cllr L Williams 
 
Present Virtually: Cllr M Howell 

  
 

 
 

20. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Farquar and 

Matthews. 
 

21. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
22. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

Resolved that the Minutes of the Licensing Committee on 19 September 

2024 and the Licensing Sub-Committees held on 25 September, 3 October 
and 13 November 2024 be signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 

 
24. Public Issues  

 

There were no public questions, statements, or petitions for this meeting. 
 

25. Consideration of revised Taxi and Private Hire Policies  
 

The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
The Committee was advised that the Council’s current licensing policies for 
private hire and taxis were adopted in June 2021 following the formation of 

BCP Council and there were separate driver, vehicle and operator policies. 
Since implementation there had been changes in best practice guidance 

and the statutory standards issued by the Department of Transport had 

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
12 December 2024 

 
been updated. There was no statutory requirement to undertake a review of 

the taxi policies, however, the current policy review date was 2025.  
 
The focus of the policies was to protect and safeguard children and 

vulnerable adults, however all passengers would benefit from the standards 
required of BCP drivers and operators. The vehicle policy aimed to ensure 

licenced vehicles were kept maintained and safe so that they did not pose a 
risk to passengers or other road users. 
 

Workshops had taken place with members, officers and taxi trade 
representatives and proposed draft policies had been produced for review 

and agreement by the Licensing Committee. Once approved, the draft 
policies would be subject to 8 weeks public consultation. Consultation 
feedback and any proposed amendments would then be presented to the 

Licensing Committee in 2025 for consideration of the public responses to 
the consultation. 

 
The Chair welcomed Mr David Lane, representing the Taxi Trade, to the 
meeting. Mr Lane read out a short statement thanking councillors and 

officers for their participation in the workshops and preparing the draft 
policies. Mr Lane asked that the Committee consider receiving an annual 
report on the level of complaints where vehicle owners/drivers had failed to 

accept bookings without good reason in relation to wheelchair-accessible 
vehicles. Finally, Mr Lane advised that once the policies were approved the 

taxi trade would be pleased to help promote them and urged all taxi users 
to use a vehicle licensed by BCP Council. 
 

The Licen
[...]
e ICO. 

 
RESOLVED that  

i. the Committee agree the draft policies as presented; 

ii. the questions raised by the Committee be included in the 
consultation process;  

7



– 4 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
12 December 2024 

 
iii. the consultation document be emailed to Committee Members 

for feedback prior to the consultation document going live on 
the BCP website; and 

iv. the ‘Licensing Operational Policy’ would be updated to ensure 

that any licensed vehicle with CCTV installed had registered 
with the ICO. 

 
26. Consideration of revised Scrap Metal Dealer Policy 2025-2030  

 

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book.  
 
The Committee was advised that the current Scrap Metal Dealer Policy 

2020-2025 was due for review. The purpose of the Scrap Metal Dealer 
Policy was to highlight the requirements of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 

2013 by providing guidance to new applicants, existing licence holders, 
consultees and members of the public on how the Act is administered and 
enforced. This was a light touch review to refresh the Policy by making 

minor changes to its contents. Once approved, the final version would be 
presented to Full Council for ratification. 
 

The Licensing Officer went through the amendments to the policy as 
detailed at section 10 of the report. The Committee considered the revised 

policy and no changes were made.  

 
RESOLVED that members agree the draft policy as presented and that 

the full policy be presented to full Council on 11 February 2025 for 
ratification. 

 
27. Hush Club Petition  

 

The Licensing Officer presented a report for information only, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.  
 
Following the submission of a petition signed by more than 2000 valid 

signatures to Full Council on 15 October 2024, claiming that ‘Hush Club’ 
events were under threat and urging the Council to permit the continuation 

of events at the ‘Hush Club’, the matter was referred to the Licensing 
Committee for consideration. 
 

The Committee was advised that BCP Council had not banned events from 
taking place at the ‘Hush Club’. As the ‘Hush Club’ did not have a premises 
licence in place, the events had been subject to the Temporary Events 

Notice (TEN) process and as such the events could continue if future 
applications were submitted.  

 
Objections to such applications could be submitted by Dorset Police and/or 
Environmental Health at that time and reference could be made to any 

8



– 5 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
12 December 2024 

 
residual concerns from this year’s events. Any application would include 

mediation between the relevant parties. 
 
RESOLVED that the information report be noted. 

 
28. Forward Plan  

 

The Licensing Manager took members through the  Forward Plan, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
  

The following updates were provided: 
 

 Update on Sex Establishment Policy – Sophie Sajic, Head of Public 

Protection, Housing and Communities, attended the Committee to 
advise that Public Protection Services was operating at a statutory 

minimum and as a Sex Establishment Policy was non-statutory, it 
would not be considered at this time as staffing and budget 
constraints did not allow. If a Sex Establishment Policy was to be 

pursued it would need Cabinet approval and there would need to be 
a budget that included the likelihood of a judicial review being 

sought. Councillors were advised that they would be provided with 
training and a briefing paper after the next Licensing Committee on 
13 March 2025, to assist them with making decisions on SEV 

applications, and that if the financial resources of the Council 
changed, the stance on a Sex Establishment Policy could be 

reconsidered, however, it would not be considered within the budget 
for the next financial year. 

 

The Vice Chair and Cllrs Dower and Richardson asked for it to be noted 
that they would like to revisit this in the future. 

 

 Pleasure Boats and Boatperson Licensing Policy – The draft policy 
would be reconsidered by the Licensing Committee on 13 March 

2025 following its postponement. 
 

 Hackney Carriage Tarriff Review – The Trade was no longer seeking 
a tariff review at this time, so this item was be removed from the 

Forward Plan. 
 

 Review of non-statutory set licensing fees – The Licensing 

Committee would review the fees for the following licensing 
processes on 13 March 2025: - Taxi and Private Hire, Scrap Metal, 

Pleasure Boats and Sexual Establishments. 
 

 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy – The final Policy would be 

presented to the Licensing Committee for approval on 14 May 2025 
for adoption by Full Council on 3 June 2025. 

 

 Review of Statement of Licensing Principles – Gambling Act 2005 – 

Full Council had ratified the Statement of Licensing Principles – 

9



– 6 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
12 December 2024 

 
Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028 at its meeting on 11 December 

2005. A full review of the policy would take place in 2025, with full 
public consultation, once the Gambling Commission released the 
necessary guidance. 

 

 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Vehicle and 

Operator Policies – The Licensing Committee would consider the 
responses to the public consultation on the draft policies on 18 
September 2025. 

 
Committee Briefings and Training Sessions 2025 

 
Training would be delivered on Sex Establishment applications/renewals in 
person after Committee on 13 March 2025. 

 
 
RESOLVED that  

i. Hackney Carriage Tariff Review be removed from the Forward 
Plan; and 

ii. Update on Sex Establishment Policy be removed from the 
Forward Plan 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.25 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

10



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 November 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

  – Chairman 

  – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr P Hilliard and Cllr J Richardson 

 
 

 

62. Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Flagg be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

63. Apologies  
 

No apologies for absence were received.  

 
64. Declarations of Interests  

 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

65. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  
 

The protocol for public speaking at licensing hearings was noted. 
 

66. Havana, 61 Charminster Road, Bournemouth  
 

Present: 

  
From BCP Council: 
 

Sarah Rogers – Licensing Officer 
Linda Cole – Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee 

Michelle Cutler – Clerk to the Sub Committee 
  
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 

which was agreed to by all parties.   
  

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. 

  
The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application submitted by 

Dorset Police for the review of the premises licence for the premises known 

11



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
26 November 2024 

 
as ‘Havana’, 61 Charminster Road, Bournemouth. Dorset Police believed 

there was evidence that the premises was associated with significant crime 
and disorder. Ten representations had been received in support of the 
review application and one letter had been received in support of the 

premises. 
 

The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub 
Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 
  

Sergeant Gareth Gosling – Dorset Police, the Applicant 
Louise Busfield –
[...]


The Sub Committee was advised that the Licensing Authority had received 
an application from Dorset Police to review the premises licence for the 

premises known as ‘Riviera Bar and Restaurant’, 560 Christchurch Road, 
Bournemouth.  

 

The Sub Committee was asked to adjourn the hearing until 22 January 
2025 to enable all parties to be represented at the hearing. This was in 

accordance with Regulation 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 and was with the agreement of all parties. 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of the application to review the 
premises licence for the premises known as Riviera Bar and 

Restaurant, 560 Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, be adjourned until 
22 January 2025. 

29



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
23 December 2024 

 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.02 am  

 CHAIR 

30



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 January 2025 at 10.15 am 
 

 

 

 

 
Present: Cllr M Dower, Cllr G Farquhar and Cllr A Filer 

 
 

 

1. Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Farquhar be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

2. Apologies  
 

No apologies for absence were received.  

 
3. Declarations of Interests  

 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

4. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  
 

The protocol for public speaking at licensing hearings was noted. 
 

5. Riviera Bar & Restaurant, 560 Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 4BH  
 

Present: 

  
From BCP Council: 
  

Tania Jardim – Licensing Officer 
Linda Cole – Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee 

Michelle Cutler – Clerk to the Sub Committee 
Cllr Adrian Chapmanlaw – Member of the Licensing Sub Committee, 
observing for training purposes 

  
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 

which was agreed to by all parties.   
  
The 
[...]
ion of the premises. 
  

In making this decision the Sub-Committee have had regard to the 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Licensing Policy, the revised 

guidance, as set out by the Secretary of State and the licensing objectives, 
as set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

All parties to the application have the right to appeal to the Magistrate’s 
Court within the period of twenty-one days beginning with the day on which 

the applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in writing. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.56 am  

 CHAIR 

42



Document is Restricted

43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Licensing fees and charges for 2025-2026 

Meeting date  13 March 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The purpose of this report is to establish the licensing fees and 
charges that should apply from 1 April 2025 for those licensing 
activities where the Council has discretion to do so. 

The statutory principle in relation to the setting of fees is that they 
should be reasonable and should relate to the costs of performing 
the function, including staffing, administration, testing, inspections, 
hearings, regulation and appeals. 

Inflationary increases to staff salaries mean that costs to provide 
the service have increased. A 5% uplift in fees has been applied to 
reflect these increased salary costs. 

The fee regimes under review are as follows: 

 Scrap Metal Dealers 

 Pleasure Boats 

 Sexual Establishments 

 Taxi and Private Hire 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members consider the proposed fees in respect of each 
function and either 

a) Agree the proposed fees as stated or 

b) Agree amended fees following consideration 

c) Maintaining the current fee structure is not recommended 
as this would mean the service is not able to operate on a cost 
recovery basis 

The decision agreed in respect to Scrap Metal Fees should 
then be recommended to Cabinet 

Reason for 
recommendations 

Increases in Officer salaries mean that fees need to be reviewed 
and increased in line with increased costs.  

  

51

Agenda Item 6



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Kieron Wilson Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Communities  

Corporate Director  Jillian Kay – Corporate Director for Wellbeing  

Report Authors Nananka Randle, Licensing and Trading Standards Manager  

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. Councils are responsible for administering a range of licences and for the majority 
of these regimes the costs are recovered through fees set by each council and 
paid by the licence applicant. It is an accepted principle in relation to these 
schemes that those who benefit from the system (licence holders) should cover 
the cost of it. Locally set fees are a vital means of ensuring that full costs can be 
recovered, reducing the risk of a subsidy from local taxpayers and that 
businesses do not pay more than they should.  

2. Legislation permits the Council to recover all or part of the costs of providing the 
licensing service, including its administration and control (i.e. enforcement or 
supervision). It does not permit the Council to profit from its fees and charges, 
thus ring-fencing the income to the licensing service. Surpluses must be carried 
forward and deficits may be carried forward to future years within each ring-
fenced licensing budget.  

3. The finance officers undertake an annual review to ensure our fees meet this 
requirement. 

4. In calculating these fees officers have taken into account the Supreme Courts 
rulings in the Hemming case which dealt with the setting of fees on a cost 
recovery basis. R (on the application of Hemming (t/a Simply Pleasure Ltd) and 
others) (Respondents) v Westminster City Council (Appellant) (supremecourt.uk) 
which concluded that the amount of fee set by the local authority precludes it from 
making a profit from the licensing regime. 

5. The proposed fees as set out in Appendix 1 reflect an increase of 5% calculated 
to reflect the staff pay award and changes to National Insurance.  

Scrap Metal Site and Collector Licences 

6. The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 provides local authorities with the power to 
regulate these industries by providing a power to refuse to grant a licence and 
revoke licences if the dealer is considered ‘unsuitable’. There are two types of 
licence issued. 

7. Site Licence - This requires all sites at which the licensee carries on business as 
a scrap metal dealer within the local authority area to be identified; and requires a 
site manager to be named for each site. They are permitted to operate from those 
sites as a scrap metal dealer, including transporting scrap metal to and from 
those sites from any local authority area.  

52



8. Collector’s Licence - This authorises the licensee to operate as a mobile collector 
in the area of the issuing local authority, permitting them to collect any scrap 
metal as appropriate. This includes commercial as well as domestic scrap metal. 

9. Licenses last for 3 years unless revoked or surrendered. Licence numbers are as 
follows:- 

 2024 2025 

Site Licence 14 14 

Collectors Licence 14 14 

 

Pleasure Craft (Class B and C) and Boatperson Licences 

10. Section 94 of the Public Health Act 1907 and section 18 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 empowers Local Authorities to licence and 
charge such annual fee as appears to them to be appropriate for each of the 
following types of licence. Pleasure boats and pleasure vessels to be let for hire 
(Class C); or to be used for the carrying of passengers for hire (Class B) an
[...]
y Replacement authorisation and plate £87.00 £15.00 £75.00  
 

Replacement plate £71.00 £15.00 £25.00  
 

Replacement door insignia £54.00 
   

DRIVERS  
   

New drivers application inc knowledge test £190.00 £155.00 £192.00  
 

Knowledge test resit £82.00 £50.00 £50.00  £50.00  

Driver Issue/reissue of licence 3 year £379.00 £350.00 £113.00  £162.00  

Change of details/replace licence £33.00 
 

£15.00  £12.50  

Dual Licence £55.00 
 

  

OPERATORS  
   

59



Application for new operator’s licence (non-
returnable) 

£77.00 
   

Issue/reissue application for up to 10 vehicles (5 
year) 

£333.00 £1500 £416.00  £520.00  

For each additional 10 vehicle £33.00 
   

 

60



Forward Plan – Licensing Committee, 13 March 2025 - Publication date: 5 March 2025 

Forthcoming meetings 2025/26: 14 May / 18 September / 11 December / 12 March 
 

 Subject Purpose of report Consultation Report 
author(s) 

 

Meeting date 
 

1 Review of non-statutory 
set licensing fees 

Review the fees for the following 
licensing processes: 
 

 Taxi and Private Hire  

 Scrap Metal  

 Pleasure Boat  

 Sexual Establishment  

28-day consultation Nananka Randle 
Licensing and 
Trading 
Standards 
Manager 

13 March 2025 

2 Pleasure Boats and 
Boatpersons Licensing 
Policy 

To reconsider the draft policy 
following informal consultation 
with stakeholders. It has been 
over 12 months since the policy 
was considered. Amend policy 
as required and recommend to 
Council for adoption. 
 
 

Harbour Master 
 
Public consultation 

Sarah Rogers, 
Principal 
Licensing Officer  
Ellie King, 
Licensing Officer 

13 March 2025  
 
Now due 14 May 
2025 
 

3 Review of Statement of 
Licensing Policy 
 

To consider the responses to 
the public consultation on the 
draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2025 – 2030 and 
recommend a final version for 
adoption by Full Council on 3 
June 2025.  
 
In accordance with Section 5 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 a 
Licensing Authority is required 
to prepare and publish a 

To include those persons 
listed in section 5(3) of the 
2003 Act.  
 
These are: Chief Constable 
of Dorset Police; Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue; 
BCP Director of Public 
Health; Persons/bodies 
representative of local 
Premises Licence Holders,  
local Club Premises 
Certificate Holders and  

Nananka 
Randle, 
Licensing and 
Trading 
Standards 
Manager 
Sarah Rogers. 
Principal 
Licensing Officer 

14 May 2025 
 
Final Policy 

61

A
genda Item

 7



 Subject Purpose of report Consultation Report 
author(s) 

 

Meeting date 
 

statement of its licensing policy 
every five years. 
 

local Personal Licence 
Holders; and 
Persons/bodies 
representative of 
businesses and residents in 
its area. 
 
Licensing Committee 
Working Group  
 

4 Review of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver, Vehicle and 
Operator Policies 

To consider the responses to 
the public consultation on the 
draft Policies 

Full public and trade 
consultation 

Nananka Randle 
Licensing and 
Trading 
Standards 
Manager 
 

18 September 
2025 

5 Review of Statement of 
Licensing Principles - 
Gambling Act 2005 

To commence a full review of 
the existing BCP Statement of 
Licensing Principles – Gambling 
Act 2005. 
 
The Council is required to 
publish a Statement of 
Licensing Principles under 
section 349 of the Gambling Act 
2005 every three years. The 
purpose of the Statement is to 
define how the Licensing 
Authority will exercise its 
responsibilities under the Act.  

Full public consultation Nananka 
Randle, 
Licensing and 
Trading 
Standards 
Manager 

2025  
(date to be 
determined) 

 

 

 

62



Committee Briefings and Training Sessions 2025  

 Training / Briefing  
to be delivered 

When / Where Attendees Suggested Delivery 

1 Sub-Committee hearings - refresher HMS Phoebe 
Committee 
Room, 
 
13 March 2025 

Members and 
officers 

Feedback/Q&A after Committee meeting 

2 Sex Establishment applications/renewals 
training and briefing 

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chairman 

Cllr A Keddie – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr M Dower, Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr M Howell, 

Cllr J Richardson and Cllr L Williams 
 
Present on 

MS Teams:  

 
Cllr Harman 

 

 
 

29. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Filer, Hilliard, 

Matthews, Northover and Sidaway. 
 

30. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
31. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Licencing Committee held on 12 

December 2024 and the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
held on 26 November, 9, 11 and 23 December 2024, 22 January and 19 

February 2025 be signed by the Chair as an accurate record subject to 
the following amendment: 

 

Licensing Committee 12 December 2024 – Minute 20 ‘Apologies’ – amend 
‘Farquar’ to ‘Farquhar’. 

 
33. Public Issues  

 

The following Public Question was received by Susan Stockwell on Agenda 
Item 6, Licensing Fees and Charges for 2025-26. The Chair invited Susan 

Stockwell to read out her question. 
 
“Could fees set for taxi licensing please cover enforcement at the taxi ranks 

by CSAS or other officers to ensure that drivers not licensed by BCP are 
neither using taxi ranks nor touting as well as a contribution to enforcement 

against cars parked in taxi ranks, to cover all hours when the nighttime 



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
13 March 2025 

 
economy is operating at appropriate locations. Taxis are such an important 

contribution to public safety and our nighttime economy that I feel very 
strongly that they should be supported accordingly.   
 

Could fees set for sex establishment licensing please cover the substantial 

expense of monitoring all of the frequent changes of window displays and a 
boards at sex shops and of monitoring the strip clubs for compliance with 
conditions, in particular the no touching rule and the requirement premises 

are kept in good condition.” 
 

The following response was read out by the Chair: 
 
“A Local Authority sets licensing fees that are not governed by statute (so 

all licensing fees, bar those related to Licensing Act and Gambling Act 
applications) to enable them to recover their reasonable and proportionate 

costs of carrying out its licensing functions under the relevant regime. The 
costs of compliance monitoring and enforcement against an applicant who 
has been given a licence does fall within the costs of the Council’s 

authorisation procedures, but the costs of enforcement activity against 
those not licensed (such as unlicensed drivers using ranks) cannot be 
recovered through the fee process, as the fees set for licences must not 

exceed the costs of administering the process. They are limited to cost 
recovery.  

   
The CSAS Officer role is around managing anti-social behaviour, and these 
Officers do not have the capacity to support rank enforcement.  
 

The current fee model is based on the corporate uplift to fees to cover 
inflation and national insurance charges and a full fee review will take place 
within 25/26.”  

 
A discussion ensued around the Council’s responsibilities to taxi drivers, 

and the Chair asked that an item be added to the Forward Plan to advise 
Committee on the Council’s legal responsibilities towards Taxi Drivers and 
the services that the Council must deliver in this area. 

 
34. Licensing fees and charges for 2025-2026  

 

The Senior Licencing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The purpose of this report was to establish the licensing fees and charges 
that should apply from 1 April 2025 for those licensing activities where the 
Council had discretion to do so. 

The statutory principle in relation to the setting of fees is that they should be 
reasonable and should relate to the costs of performing the function, 

including staffing, administration, testing, inspections, hearings, regulation 
and appeals. 



– 3 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
13 March 2025 

 
Inflationary increases to staff salaries meant that costs to provide the 

service had increased. A 5% uplift in fees had been applied to reflect these 
increased salary costs. 

The fee regimes under review were as follows: 

 Scrap Metal Dealers 

 Pleasure Boats 

 Sexual Establishments 

 Taxi and Private Hire 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer referred to an error in paragraph 23 of the 
report, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers numbers for 2023, which 

should read 1277 and not 12,777. It was also reported that the 
responsibility for setting scrap metal fees fell to Cabinet and, as such, the 

Committee’s recommendation for setting scrap metal fees would be sent to 
Cabinet for consideration and approval. 
 

In response to various questions raised by members of the Committee, the 
Senior Licensing Officer advised that legislation allowed for Local 

Authorities (LAs) to charge full cost recovery on the fee regimes stated. 
Fees must be proportionate and not over burdensome on the fee payer or 
taxpayer, and that is why neighbouring LAs charged different fees.  

 
The Legal Advisor explained that once Taxi and Private Hire fees were 

agreed they would be published by the Council and vehicle owners and 
operators would have an opportunity to comment.  
 

The Committee considered the fee regimes as set out in Appendix 1, which 
reflected an increase of 5%, calculated to reflect the staff pay award and 

changes to National Insurance. 
 
 

 
RESOLVED that Members agree the proposed fees as stated; and that 

the decision agreed in respect to Scrap Metal Fees be recommended 
to Cabinet for adoption. 

 

35. Forward Plan  
 

The Senior Licensing Officer took members through the Forward Plan, a 
copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which 
appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The following 

updates were provided: 
 

 Pleasure Boats and Boatperson Licensing Policy – The draft policy 
would now be reconsidered by the Licensing Committee on 14 May 
2025 following its postponement.  

 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy – The final Policy would be 
presented to the Licensing Committee for approval on 14 May 2025 



– 4 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
13 March 2025 

 
for adoption by Full Council on 3 June 2025. There had been an 

extended consultation due to the lack of engagement from the trade 
and therefore the Council had reached out to the trade for a second 
time to seek their views. 

 Review of Statement of Licensing Principles – Gambling Act 2005 –. 
A full review of the policy was still planned to take place in 2025, with 

full public consultation, however, the Gambling Commission had still 
not released the necessary guidance.  

 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Vehicle and 

Operator Policies – The Licensing Committee would consider the 
responses to the public consultation on the draft policies on 18 

September 2025.  
 
Committee Briefings and Training Sessions 2025  

 
Members of the Committee were asked to contact the Clerk should 

they have any future training requirements or areas which they 
would like more information on. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

i. the review of non-statutory set licensing fees be removed 
from the Forward Plan as this item had now been 
considered, and; 

ii. the following item be added to the Forward Plan: - 
Committee members to be advised on the Council’s legal 

responsibilities towards Taxi Drivers and the services 
that the Council must deliver in this area. 

 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.33 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


